

Date of reserved for orders : -----

Date of pronouncement : 06-07-2026

Date of uploading :

APHC010293532014



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3233]

MONDAY, THE 6th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 38483/2014

Between:

1.J. VENKATA RAMONA,, S/O. LAKSHMI NAIDU, AGED 46 YEARS,
LECTURER IN HISTORY, MR (A) COLLEGE, VIZIANAGARAM,
VIZIANAGARAM DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.COMMISSIONER OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION, STATE OF
ANDHRA PRADESH, BRKR BHAVAN, TANK BUND ROAD,
HYDERABAD.

2.REGIONAL JOINT DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION,
RAJAHMUNDRY, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

3.STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (HIGHER EDUCATION),
SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, HYDERABAD.

4.CORRESPONDENT, MR(A) COLLEGE, VIZIANAGARAM,
VIZIANAGARAM DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased toto issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of Mandamus or otherwise, declaring the action on the part of the respondents in ot absorbing

and regularizing the petitioner against the existing post of lecturer in history (aided) in 41h respondent's college as arbitrary, illegal and discriminatory violating Article 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and issue consequential. directions directing the respondent to forthwith absorb and regularize the services of the petitioner against the existing post of lecturer in history (aided) w.e.f. the availability of the post of lecturer in history (aided) with all consequential benefits, such as arrears of salary, seniority etc. and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2014(WPMP 48170 OF 2014

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to forthwith consider the case of the petitioner for absorption / regularization in the existing vacancy of lecturer in history (aided) in 4th respondent's college, pending disposal of the writ petition.

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.P V KRISHNAIAH

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR EDUCATION (AP)

The Court made the following:

No representation for the petitioner. As per the orders of this court dated 22.06.2026, the learned counsel for the petitioner took time to find out the latest position, but today there is no representation.

2. The respondent counsel submits that the petitioner's age crossed the superannuation age and as per G.O.Rt.No.224, dated 01.09.2021 also no cause survives in this matter.

3. In view of the above said facts and circumstances, as no cause survives, this writ petition is dismissed as infructuous. Interim order if any deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

06.07.2026
NNN

Whether the order is :

Speaking	☒	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	☒